

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 25/2026  
Cr1M(49/2026)  
Cr1M(48/2026)

RUKSANA BANO AND ANOTHER ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. Kunail Saini, Advocate (through virtual mode)

**Vs.**

UNION TERRITORY THROUGH ...Respondent(s).  
POLICE STATION PANZALLA  
AND OTHERS (POLICE / HOME)

Through: Mr. Hakeem Aman Ali, Dy. AG for R-1  
Mr. Reyaz Ahmad Khan, Advocate for R-2  
None for R- 3 to 5

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

30.03.2026

1. There is no representation on part of respondents 3 to 5.
2. As per the Registry's note dated 05.03.2026, respondents No. 3 to 5 have been duly served with notices, in the matter as per the tracking report.
3. Contesting respondents are directed to file their reply in the matter positively by the next date of hearing.
4. List on 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2026.
5. The Investigation Officer (I.O.) of FIR No. 0031/2025 of Police Station Panzalla shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing along with CD file.

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
30.03.2026  
"Mubashir"