

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM (M) 25/2026

RUKSANA BANO AND ANR. ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. Kunail Saini, Advocate (through virtual mode)

Vs.

UT OF J AND K THROUGH ...Respondent(s).
POLICE STATION PANZALLA
AND ORS.

Through: Mr. Hakeem Aman Ali, Dy. AG for R-1
Mr. Reyaz Ahmad Khan, Advocate for R-2

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

02.04.2026

1. Objections on behalf of respondent No.2 stand already filed.
2. The Investigation Officer (I.O.) of FIR No. 003/2025 of Police Station Panzalla is present in open court and submits that, in connection with the investigation of the case, he visited New Delhi on three occasions, however, the petitioners did not cooperate.
3. Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be considered.
4. List for further consideration on 16th April, 2026.
5. The I.O. concerned shall remain present with the case diary on the next date of hearing.

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR
02.04.2026
"Mubashir"